OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION

<u>Resolution Awarding Contract No. 4250 for the Furnishing of</u> <u>Organic-Based, Corrosion-Inhibited Liquid De-Icing/Anti-Icing Material</u>

WHEREAS, the Commission has duly advertised, in accordance with law, an Invitation for Bids upon a Contract for the furnishing to the Commission with its requirements for organic-based, corrosion-inhibited liquid de-icing/anti-icing material, designated **Contract No. 4250**; and

WHEREAS, expenditures for the award to be made under Contract No. 4250 will exceed \$150,000 and Commission action is necessary for Contract execution in accordance with Article V, Section 1.00 of the Commission's Code of Bylaws; and

WHEREAS, the Commission received two bids for the Contract and the Commission's Maintenance Engineer reviewed and analyzed the bids, whose report concerning such analysis is before the Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Maintenance Engineer reports that Nature's Own Source, LLC, of Brecksville, Ohio, submitted the apparent low bids for Items 1, 2, 3 and 4 under Invitation 4250, but the material this Bidder proposes to furnish does not comply with the Specifications, and therefore this Bidder is non-responsive.

WHEREAS, the Maintenance Engineer reports that the second lowest bid received for Items 1, 2, 3 and 4 under Invitation No. 4250 was submitted by **K-Tech Specialty Coatings, Inc.**, of **Ashley, Indiana**, and that this bidder proposes to furnish material and services that conform with the Commission's Specifications; and

WHEREAS, the Maintenance Engineer recommends that a requirement Contract award in the estimated amount of \$156,240 be awarded to K-Tech Specialty Coatings, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Commission's Director of Contracts Administration advised that bids for Contract No. 4250 were solicited from all bidders on the basis of the same terms, conditions and specifications, that the bid of K-Tech Specialty Coatings, Inc., for Items 1, 2, 3 and 4 for Contract No. 4250 fulfills the requirements of Ohio Revised Code Section 5537.07 and Section 9.312, and that K-Tech Specialty Coatings, Inc., furnished a bid guaranty and performance bond with good and sufficient surety; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director has reviewed the reports of both the Maintenance Engineer and the Director of Contracts Administration and, predicated upon such analysis, concurs with the recommendation to award the Contract for Invitation No. 4250 to K-Tech Specialty Coatings, Inc., as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for Items 1, 2, 3 and 4; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has duly considered such recommendations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED by the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission that **K-Tech Specialty Coatings, Inc.**, is selected as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for Items 1, 2, 3 and 4 under Invitation No. 4250, that the Director of Contracts Administration is authorized to notify Nature's Own Source, LLC, that its bid is rejected as non-responsive, and that the Executive Director is authorized to execute a requirements Contract with K-Tech Specialty Coatings, Inc. on the basis of its bid.

(Resolution No. 28-2015 adopted July 6, 2015)